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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

CAROL ANN CARTER, et al.,   

Petitioners, 

v. 

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, et al., 

Respondents. 

No. 7 MM 2022 

CARTER PETITIONERS’ ANSWER TO  
GRESSMAN PETITIONERS’ REQUEST FOR CLARIFICATION 

The Carter Petitioners (Carol Ann Carter, Monica Parrilla, Rebecca 

Poyourow, William Tung, Roseanne Milazzo, Burt Siegel, Susan Cassanelli, Lee 

Cassanelli, Lynn Wachman, Michael Guttman, Maya Fonkeu, Brady Hill, Mary 

Ellen Balchunis, Tom Dewall, Stephanie Mcnulty, and Janet Temin) join in the 

Gressman Petitioners’ request that this Court clarify that its January 31, 2022 Order 

staying the proceedings of the Commonwealth Court applies to both Carter, et al. v. 

Chapman, et al., No. 464 MD 2021 and Gressman, et al. v. Chapman et al., No. 465 

MD 2021. 
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Dated: February 1, 2022 

Abha Khanna* 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Ave, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
akhanna@elias.law 
T: (206) 656-0177 

Lalitha D. Madduri* 
Christina A. Ford* 
Jyoti Jasrasaria* 
Joseph N. Posimato* 
Raisa M. Cramer* 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G St. NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
lmadduri@elias.law 
cford@elias.law 
jjasrasaria@elias.law 
jposimato@elias.law 
rcramer@elias.law 
T: (202) 968-4490 

Matthew Gordon* 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101 
MGordon@perkinscoie.com 
T: (206) 359-3552  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Edward D. Rogers
Edward D. Rogers, No. 69337 
Marcel S. Pratt, No. 307483 
Robert J. Clark, No. 308105 
Michael R. McDonald, No. 326873 
Paul K. Ort, No. 326044 
Clayton Keir, No. 330486 
Alexa Levy, No. 327973 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
RogersE@ballardspahr.com 
PrattM@ballardspahr.com 
ClarkR@ballardspahr.com 
McDonaldM@ballardspahr.com 
OrtP@ballardspahr.com 
KeirC@ballardspahr.com 
LevyA@ballardspahr.com 
T: (215) 665-8500 
F: (215) 864-8999 

*pro hac vice forthcoming 


